## THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

## SENATE BILL

No. 405

Session of 2015

INTRODUCED BY BAKER, YAW, SCAVELLO, KITCHEN, BLAKE, FONTANA, VOGEL, VULAKOVICH, TEPLITZ, WILEY, ARGALL, SCHWANK, BREWSTER, VANCE, MENSCH, YUDICHAK, PILEGGI, AUMENT, SMITH, WARD, ALLOWAY, COSTA, RAFFERTY, BOSCOLA AND TARTAGLIONE, FEBRUARY 12, 2015

AS REPORTED FROM COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, AS AMENDED, JUNE 22, 2015

## AN ACT

- Designating Exit 30 from Interstate 84 onto State Route 402, in Pike County, as the Corporal Bryon K. Dickson, II, Exit.
- 3 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 4 hereby enacts as follows:
- 5 Section 1. The Corporal Bryon K. Dickson, II, Exit.
- 6 (a) Findings and declaration. -- The General Assembly finds
- 7 and declares as follows:
- 8 (1) Corporal Bryon K. Dickson, II, served this country
- 9 and the Commonwealth with honor and distinction as a member
- of the United States Marine Corps and as Corporal and Drug
- 11 Recognition Expert with the Pennsylvania State Police, where
- 12 he had most recently served with Troop R, Blooming Grove, as
- 13 Patrol Unit Supervisor.
- 14 (2) Corporal Bryon K. Dickson, II, valiantly gave his
- life in the line of duty on September 12, 2014, when he was

- one of two members shot in an ambush outside of the Blooming
- 2 Grove Station of the Pennsylvania State Police.
- 3 (3) Corporal Bryon K. Dickson, II, was the 95th member
- 4 of the Pennsylvania State Police killed in the line of duty.
- 5 (b) Designation.--Exit 30 from Interstate 84 onto State
- 6 Route 402 in Pike County, is hereby designated as the Corporal
- 7 Bryon K. Dickson, II, Exit.
- 8 (c) Signs.—The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 9 maintain appropriate signs to indicate the designation under
- 10 subsection (a).
- 11 Section 2. Effective date.
- 12 This act shall take effect immediately IN 60 DAYS.

<--